(2) For registering each original Certificate of Title, and issuing a duplicate thereof, \$4;

(3) For registering each transfer, including the filing of all instruments connected therewith, and the issuance and registration of the new Certificate of Title, \$5;

(4) For the entry of each memorial on the register, or the cancellation thereof, including the filing of all instruments and papers connected therewith and endorsements upon duplicate certificates, \$2; provided, that when the entry of the same memorial, or cancellation thereof, is required to be made on more than two certificates held by the same owner, the fee for such entry, on each certificate in excess of two shall be 50 cents;

(5) For issuing each mortgagee's or lessee's duplicate, \$2;

(6) For issuing each residue certificate, \$4;

(7) For filing copy of will, with letters testamentary, or copy of letters of administration, and entering memorial thereof, \$4;

(8) For issuing separate certificates and duplicates thereof, in exchange for one certificate for two or more distinct parcels, for each exchange certificate, \$2;

(9) For each certificate showing condition of the register, \$3;

(10) For any certified copy of any instrument or writing on file in his office, the same fees allowed by law to registers of deeds for like services;

(11) For filing two copies of any plat in the office of the registrar, \$10;

(12) For any other service under this chapter, such fee as the court shall determine.

Sec. 2. This act shall be in force and effect from and after July 1, 1957.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 681-H. F. No. 1758

An act relating to registered land, providing for the filing of registered land surveys; amending Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 508.47, Subdivision 4, relating to fees for certified copies. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1953, Section 508.47, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:

Subd. 4. Registered land survey; requisites; filing; copies. The registered land survey shall correctly show the legal description of the parcel of unplatted land represented by said registered land survey and the outside measurements of the parcel of unplatted land and of all tracts delineated therein, the direction of all lines of said tracts to be shown by angles or bearings or other relationship to the outside lines of said registered land survey, and the surveyor shall place stakes in the ground at appropriate corners. and all tracts shall be lettered consecutively beginning with the let-ter "A". None of said tracts or parts thereof may be dedicated to the public by said registered land survey. The registered land survey shall be on paper, mounted on cloth, shall be a black on white drawing, the scale to be not smaller than one inch equals 200 feet, and shall be certified to be a correct representation of said parcel of unplatted land by a registered surveyor. The mounted drawing shall be exactly 17 inches by 14 inches and not less than $2\frac{1}{2}$ inches of the 14 inches shall be blank for binding purposes, and such survey shall be filed in triplicate with the registrar of titles upon the payment of a fee of \$10. The registrar shall furnish to any person a copy of said registered land survey, duly certified by him, for a fee of \$5, which shall be admissible in evidence.

Approved April 26, 1957.

CHAPTER 682-H, F. No. 1762

[Not Coded]

An act relative to the construction, maintenance and repair of county ditches in counties having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. County ditches, construction, maintenance and repair. In counties having more than 350,000 and less than 500,000 inhabitants and all of the area of which is in cities and villages and in townships having village powers, one or more governmental subdivisions may petition the board of county commissioners for the repair or improvement of a county ditch located in such subdivisions. Upon receipt of such